Rule 2 47

Form 2 24B{CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Bromvale Limuted

Company number

04269351

In the
High Court of Justice

Court case number
7846 of 2012

[full name of court]

(a) Insert full name(s) We
and address(es) of
adrmrustrator(s)

Raobert Andrew Croxen

KPMG LLP

8 Sahisbury Square
London

EC4Y 8BB

Jane Bronwen Monarty
KPMG LLP

8 Salisbury Square
London

EC4Y 8BB

Joint Admurnustrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

(®) Insert dates  from

to

17 February 2014 16 August 2014
Signed
Roberl Croxen - Joint Admumstrator
Dated 15 September 2014
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact informaton 1n Giuuseppe Parla
the box oppostte but if you do, 1t wall help Companies KPMGLLP
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form 8 Salisbury Square
The contact informauon that you give will be visible to London
searchers of the public record EC4Y 8BB
DX 38050 Blackfriars Tel +44 20 73118730

SATURDAY

13/09/2014 #208
COMPANIES HOUSE

B

—

When you have completed and signed thus form, please send it to the Regstrar of Compantes at -

Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Carduff



Angel Group Limited
Angel Heights Developments Limited
Angel Estates Limited
Angel Services (UK) Limited
Angel Wakefield Limited
Angel Heights (Newcastle) Limited
Bromvale Limited
- all in administration
(“together the Group”)

Progress Report
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP

15 September 2014

RAC/AV/GP




Progress Report
KPMG LLFP
15 September 2014

Notice: About this report

This report has been prepared by Rob Croxen and Jane Monarty, the Jownt
Admumstrators of Angel Group Limuted, Angel Heights Developments Limuted,
Angel Estates Limted, Angel Services (UK) Liumuted, Angel Wakefield Limted,
Angel Heights (Newcastle) Limited and Bromvale Limuted (together “the Group™),
solely to comply with their statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the
admimstrations under the Insolvency Rules 1986, and for no other purpose It 1s not
suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or 1 any
other context

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of 1t bemng used, and is not
suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any
financial interest 1n the Group Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this
report are illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as gindance as to the actual
outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose or 1n any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at thewr own nsk To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Jomt Admumstrators do not assume any responsibiity and will
not accept any liability 1n respect of thus report to any such person

Robert Andrew Croxen 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants 1n England & Wales

Jane Bronwen Monarty 1s authonsed to act as an msSolvency practitioner by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants 1o Ireland

The Joint Admimstrators act as agents for the Group and contract without personal
hability The appomtments of the Joint Adminjstrators are personal to them and, to
the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responstbiity
and wall not accept any liability to any person 1n respect of this report or the conduct
of the admuinistrations

See Notice About thus Report. Al nghts reserved 1




Progress Report

KPMG LLP

15 September 2014
Contents
Notice: About this report
Glossary 3
1  Introduction 4
2 Progress of the administrations 4
3  Costs of realisations 6
4  Estimated outcome for creditors 9
5  Future matters 9
Appendices
1 Statutory information
2 Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts
3 Analyses of Administrators’ time costs and schedule of

charge-out rates

4 Schedules of expenses

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 2




Glossary
Admnistrators

Al

Bank / Secured Creditor

Companies / Group

Director

Gramger
KPMG

Progress Report
KPMG LLP
15 September 2014

Rob Croxen and Jane Bronwen Monarty of KPMG
LLP

Angelic Interiors Limted (an associated company
not m admumstration)

Bank of Scotland PLC/Lloyds Banking Group plc —
secured lender to the Group

Angel Group Limited — (“AG")

Angel Heights Developments Limited - (“AHD"™)
Angel Estates Limuted - (“AE™

Angel Services (UK) Limited — (“AS™)

Angel Wakefield Limited — (“AW”)

Angel Heights (Newcastle) Limuted — (“AHN")
Bromvale Lymited — (“Bromvale”™)

{(all in admunstration)

Julia Davey for all seven companies in
admmistration and Al

Grainger plc
KPMGLLP

The references in this report to Sections, Paragraphs or Rules are to the Insolvency Act
1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986 (all as

amended) respectively

See Nouce About thus Report. Al nghts reserved



2.1

2.1.1
2.1.1.1

2.1.2
2121

Progress Repart
KPMG LLP
15 Seprember 2014

Introduction

We were appointed by the Bank, a quahfying floating charge holder, on 12 October 2012

Thus report has been prepared 1n accordance with Rule 2 47 and covers the penod from 17
February 2014 to 16 August 2014. Form 2 24B 1s enclosed for each of the Companies
giving formal notice to thus effect

Statutory information for the Comparues as requued under Rule 247 1s attached at
Appendix 1, together with abstracts of our receipts and payments accounts and schedules
of expenses for the period to 16 August 2014 attached at Appendix 2 and 4 for each of the
Compamies All figures 1n this report and its appendices are shown net of VAT, unless
otherwise stated

The purpose of the admumstrations 1s to achieve a better result for the Compames’
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Compamies were wound up (without first
being 1in administration), 1n accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(b)

Following approval by the Court, the admunistrations have been extended by 24 months to
11 October 2015

On completion of the admimistrations, the Admnistrators continue to envisage that 1t will
be appropnate to move the Companies to dissolution under Paragraph 84

Progress of the administrations

Assef realisations

AG
Investments

AG holds only the mvestments 1n 1ts subsid:aries, all of which are 1 admunistration. We
continue to consider that 1t 15 unlikely that the shares in the subsidianes will be sold due
to their insolvency

AHD
Freehold properties

As previously reported AHD held ¢ 350 residential properties based predominantly m
London, Leeds, Newcastle and Glasgow Our agents, Grainger, continue to dispose of
these assets, either by auction or pnvate treaty 257 properties have been sold to date and
we anticipate selling the remaining properties within the next 12 months

In the penod covered by the report we have sold a further 73 properties for a total gross
value of £7 2 mullion

Sec Nouce About this Report. All nghts reserved 4



2122

2.14
2.14.1

2.1.5
2.1.5.1

2.1.7

2171

2.1.7.2

2.2

221

Progress Report
KPMGLLP
15 Seprember 2014

Rent

Rental income of £218,808 has been collected in respect of AHD’s residential properties
i this penniod  The rental income continues to be predomunantly collected by Grainger 1
its role as agent.

AS
Employee service recharge

AS helds all staff employment contracts for the Group In the penod covered by this
report AS has pard employees £3,705 However, since these employees were employed
1n relation to vartous assets within the Group, a sum of £3,705 has been paid to AS in thus
period by the other subsidianes by way of recharges to reimburse salary costs for staff
working on the Group’s portfolio

AW
Freehold property — Love Lane College

AW was the registered owner of the freehold property known as Love Lane College,
Wakefield A sale was completed on 28 July 2014 for the gross sum of £680,000

Bromvale
Freehold property — Angel Centre

Bromvale owns a freehold property called the Angel Centre (formerly Centrex) High
Ercall, Shropshure which consists of a disused aufield and associated buildings We
continue to work with our agents, Grainger, to dispose of thus asset, either by auction or
private treaty

We anhicipate selling the property wn the next 12 months
Plant and machinery

A sum of £4,530 has been received 1n respect of the sale of tools and equupment at the
prermuses

Other realisations

Other realisations 1n the period across all the Compames are shown m the receipts and
payments accounts attached at Appendix 2

Income held on behalf of AT

This income relates to rental recerpts collected on behalf of AT We have paid the rent
(net of management costs) to AL please see sechon321 4

See Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved 5




2.3

2.4

31

Progress Report
KPMG LLP
15 September 2014

Intercompany funding

As there are yet 10 be realisations i a number of companies withun the Group an 1nterim
funding requirement has ansen n relation to those companies

Accordingly, with the agreement of the Secured Creditor, AHD has lent funds to vanous
compantes within the Group 1n order to bndge the intenim funding requirement These
funds will be repaid 1n full once assets have been reahsed 1n the respective companes of
the Group.

Investigations

As previously reported, the Admunistrators have a duty to establish whether potential
causes of action exist against thurd parties which would increase recovenes for creditors
We are continuing with our wnvestigations 1o this respect.

Costs of realisations

Payments made 1n this period are set out mn the receipts and payments accounts, attached
as Appendix 2

The schedules of expenses attached at Appendix 4 detail the costs incurred, whether pand
or unpaid, relatmg specifically to this reporting pertod

Under Rule 2 48A, creditors are advised that withuin 21 days of receipt of this report, a
creditor may request additional mformation about our remuneration and expenses as set
out mn this report A request must be m wnting, and may be made either by a secured
creditor or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of
unsecured creditors (inclnding himself) or the perrmussion of the Court

In addition, under Rule 2 109, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor wath erther
the concurrence of at least 10% 1n value of creditors, or with the permussion of the Court,
may apply to the Court to challenge the remuneration charged, the basis of remuneration
or the expenses incurred by us Any such application must be made no later than eight
weeks after receipt of the first report which reports the charging of the remuneration or
the incurning of expenses 1 question

The full text of Rules 2 48A and 2 109 can be provided on request by wnung to the
Adrmumnstrators at KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

Administrators’ remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out 1n Rule 2 106  Further
inforroation 1s given 1n the Association of Busmess Recovery Professionals’ publication
“A Creditors’ Gude to Admumistrators’ Fees”, a copy of which can be obtamed at
http /f'www 13 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide_to_Admimstrato
rs_Fees_Nov2011 pdf

See Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved 3]



Progress Report
KPMG LLP
15 Sepiember 2014

However, if you are unable to access this gmde and would ke a copy please contact
Kirsty Laune on 0207 311 8381

Attached as Appendix 3 are detailed analyses, by company, of time spent, and charge out
rates, for each grade of staff for the vanous areas of work carmed out from 17 February
2014 to 16 August 2014, as required by the Association of Busmess Recovery
Professionals’ Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 (“SIP9™)

Below 15 a table that shows the time costs incurred for each of the Compantes, detaihing
hours and the average hourly rate in the penod from 17 February 2014 to 16 August
2014 Thus includes work undertaken n respect of IT, forensics, tax, VAT, employee,
pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG 1n-house specialists Disbursements
for each of the Companies are also shown 1n Appendix 3.

Company Hours | Time costs (£) | Average hourly | Time costs since

rate (£} | appointment (£)
AG 83 25,709 311 182,102
AHD 255 74,187 290 886,655
AE 24 7,697 325 63,806
AS 41 13,330 328 123,044
AW 20 5,902 289 40,283
AHN 28 8,570 31 42,575
Bromvale 16 4,560 278 38,619

Source Admurnistrators’ records

Under Rule 2 106 as, we made a statement under Paragraph 52(1)(b) that there will be no
funds available to make a distnbution to the unsecured creditors, it is for the secured
creditors and preferential creditors (if appropnate), to fix the basis of our remuneration

In accordance with Rule 2 106 (5A), we have agreed with the Secured Creditor that cur
remuneration will be fixed on the basis of time properly given by them and our staff in
dealing with matters ansing m the admunistrations of the Companies at KPMG charge out
rates that reflect the complexity of the assignment Dunng the period of this report we
have drawn a further fee of £150,000 in AHD with the Secured Creditor’s consent

See Nouce About this Report. Al nghts reserved 7




3.2
3.21

3211

3212

3213

3.2.14

3.2.2

3221

3.3

3.4

Progress Report
KPMG LLP
15 September 2014

Trading expenses

AHD

Repairs and maintenance

The condition of the properties within the portfolio 1s such that 1t 1s necessary to make
repairs and contmue with mamtenance m order to meet health and safety requirements
this assists with the sale and renting of the various properties In the peniod covered by
thus report, the total cost equated £230,152

Insurance

A sum of £90,197 has been paid mn respect of msurance cover for various residential
properties owned by AHD for the period 12 October 2012 to 11 October 2013

Irrecoverable VAT

A majonty of properties wittun AHD have not been opted to tax, accordingly the VAT
element of any expenditure 1s urecoverable  Thus totals £80,837 1n the period

Payment to Al

A sum of £13,790 has been paid to Al from the monies held on 1its behalf pending the
agreement of a management fee (see section 2 2 1)

AS
Salaries
We have retained some staff to assist us in the orderly realisation of the Group’s assets as

detailed in section 2 1 4 1 During the period of this report we have paid a further £3,705,
these costs have been recharged to Bromvale

Agents’ costs

Total agents’ costs are £391,443 1n thus penod These have been paid for the following
services

« management of both let and empty properties
s property sales, and
s collection and reconcihiation of rent

Other costs

Other costs incurred m the period include bank charges and other property expenses, all
as shown 1n the receipts and payments accounts attached at Appendix 2

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 8




4.1

4.2

4.3

51

Progress Report
KPMG LLP
15 Seprember 2014

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured Creditor

Upon appomtment, the Bank was owed ¢ £40 9 mullion and 1t holds fixed and floating
charges over the Compames assets dated 14 October 2004 with cross guarantees to
companies within the Group

Based on current nformation, the Bank 1s not expected to be repaid in full, however i
this per1od a further ¢ £9 mullion was paid to the Bank from the adrmimistration of AHD

Preferential creditors

Claims 1n respect of certan arrears of wages and hohday pay rank preferentially The
Group’s staff were all employed by AS The claims m this respect currently total
£14,992, however we do not anticipate there will be any net floating charge realisations
available 1n AS to enable a return to the preferential creditors

We are not aware that any preferential creditor claims exist against any other entity m the
Group

Unsecured creditors and prescribed part

The prescnbed part provisions of Section 176A entitles unsecured creditors to receive a
percentage share of realisations from net floating charge assets, after costs of realisation
and settlement of preferential claims The percentage 1s calculated on a shding scale up
to a maxamum amount of £600,000 subject to costs

Based on current estimates, there 15 not expected to be net floating charge realisations to
enable a distnbution to the unsecured creditors of any of the Compames

Future matters

Ongoing matters
It 15 proposed that we will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the

Compames 1n order to achueve the purpose of the admimstrations This will include
s realising the Companies’ assets (see section 2 1),

¢ finalismg the tax affairs of the Companies including completion of corporation
tax and VAT returns and settlement of any liabilities,

o making distnbution(s) to the Secured and preferential creditors, where
approprate,

+ payment of admmstration expenses, including our remuneration, and

» complying with statutory and comphiance obligations

See Notce About this Report. All nghts reserved 9




52

53

Progress Report
KPMG LLP
15 September 2014

We currently envisage that we will be able to complete the admimistrations by 11 October
2015 However, 1n the event that this i1s not possible, we will apply to the Court for a
further extension to the pencd of the administrations

Exit from administrations

On completion of the admimstrations, we envisage that 1t will be appropriate to file
notices under Paragraph 84(1) with the Regstrar of Compames to dissolve the
Companies

However, should 1t come to our attention that there are matters for which it would be
more appropnate for a lhiquidator to deal with we may move the Companies from
admumstration to hiquidation 1 accordance with Paragraph 79

In addition, we will seek our discharge from Liabihty 1n accordance with Paragraph 58(1)
from the Secured and preferenual creditors, where appropnate, prior to concluding these
adrmuinistrations

Future reporting

In accordance with Rule 2 47, we will provide a further progress report to the creditors
before 15 February 2015 or earher 1f necessary

Rob Croxen
Jownt Admrustrator

Sece Nouce About this Report. All nghts reserved 10




Appendix 1

Progress Report
KPMG LLP
15 September 2014

Statutory information - AG

Coimpany name and
Trading style

Admmstration
appowntment

Date of appointment

Present Administrators’
details

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of mncorporation

Company registration
number

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Previous trading address

Angel Group Limuted

The Admumstration appointment granted in the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Court No 7864 of 2012

12 October 2012

Robert Andrew Croxen 15 authcnsed to act as an insolvency
practifioner by the Institate of Chartered Accountants n
England & Wales

Jane Bronwen Monarty 1s authorised to act as an msolvency
practiticner by the Instiute of Chartered Accountants in
Treland

The functions of the Admunistrators are being exercised by
either or both of them m accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations

From To-
Ms Julia Anne Davey 18/10/2000 Present
Valeshaw Lumted 19/12/2001 Present

Daniel Skidmore
16 Qctober 2000

04090667

47 Cold Harbour, London, E14 9NS

8 Sahisbury Square, I.ondon EC4Y 8BB

225 Marsh Wall, London, E14 9FW

See Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved




Progress Report
KPMGLLP
15 Seprember 2014

Statutory information - AHD

Company name and
Trading style

Administration
appoitment

Date of appointment

Present Administrators’
details

Functions

Apphcation of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of mcorporation

Company registration
number

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Previous trading address

Angel Heights Developments Limited

The Adrmnistration appointment granted 1n the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Court No 7848 of 2012

12 October 2012

Robert Andrew Croxen 15 authorised to act as an insolvency
practiioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 1n
England & Wales

Jane Bronwen Monarty 15 authonsed to act as an msolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
Ireland

The functions of the Admmstrators are being exercised by
erther or both of them 1n accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined 1n Article 3 of the EC regulations

From To
Ms Julia Anne Davey 24/09/1999  present
Daniel Skidmore
9 May 1997
03367736

47 Cold Harbour, London, E14 9NS

8 Salisbury Square, London EC4Y 8BB

225 Marsh Wall, London, E14 9FW

See Nouce About this Report  All nghts reserved




Progress Report
KPMGLLP
15 September 2014

Statutory information - AE

Company name and
Trading style

Admimistration
appormntment

Date of appointment

)

Present Administrators
detarls

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company registration
number

Present registered office

Previous trading address

Previous registered office

Angel Estates Ltd
The Admunistration appointment granted 1 the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Court No 7852 of 2012

12 October 2012

Robert Andrew Croxen 15 authorised to act as an msolvency
practiticner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants n
England & Wales

Jane Bronwen Monarty 15 authorised to act as an msolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 1n
Ireland

The functions of the Admunstrators are being exercised by
erther or both of them n accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined 1n Article 3 of the EC regulations

From To

Ms Julia Anne Davey 06/12/1999 present

Danzel Skadmore
11 November 1997

03463356

47 Cold Harbour, London, E14 9GNS

8 Salisbury Square, London, ECAY 8BB

225 Marsh Wall, London, E14 9FW

Seec Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved




Progress Report
KPMG LLP
15 September 2014

Statutory information - AS

Company name and
Trading style

Adminmistration
appointment

Date of appointment

Present Admimstrators’
details

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company registration
number

Previous registered office

Present regstered office

Previous trading address

Angel Services (UK) Limuted

The Admnmstration appowntment granted in the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Court No 7847 of 2012

12 October 2012

Robert Andrew Croxen 1s authorised to act as an msolvency
prachtioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants
England & Wales

Jane Bronwen Monarty 1s authonsed to act as an nsolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
Ireland

The functions of the Admunistrators are bemg exercised by
either or both of them 1n accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations

From To
Ms Julia Anne Davey 01/06/2000 present
Damnuel Skidmore
1 June 2000
04005811

47 Cold Harbour, London, E14 9NS

& Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y &BB

225 Marsh Wall, London, E14 9FW

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved




Progress Report
KPMGLLP
15 September 2014

Statutory information - AW

Company name and
Trading style

Admanistration
appointment

Date of appointment

Present Administrators’
details

Functions

Apphcation of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company registration
number

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Previous trading address

Angel Wakefield Limzted
The Admmistration appomntment granted m the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Court No 7850 of 2012

12 October 2012

Robert Andrew Croxen 1s authonised to act as an mnsolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants n
England & Wales

Jane Bronwen Monarty 15 authonised to act as an nsolvency
practiioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 1n
Ireland

The functions of the Admunistrators are being exercised by
erther or both of thern 1n accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined 1n Article 3 of the EC regulauions

From- To

Ms Julia Anne Davey 15/05/2001 present

Damel Skidmore
6 February 2001

04154320

47 Cold Harbour, London, E14 9NS

8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

225 Marsh Wall, London, E14 9FW

Sez Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved




Progress Report
KPMGLLP
15 September 2014

Statutory information - AHN

Company name and
Trading style

Admmstration
appowtment

Date of appomntment

Present Admmstrators’
details

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company registration
number

Previous registered office
Present registered office

Previous trading address

Angel Heights (Newcastle) Lid
The Admunistration appointment granted in the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Court No 7849 of 2012

12 October 2012

Robert Andrew Croxen 1s authornised to act as an msolvency
practiioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 1n
England & Wales

Jane Bronwen Monarty 1s authorised to act as an msolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
Ireland

The functions of the Admumstrators are being exercised by
eather or both of them 1n accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined m Article 3 of the EC regulations

From To
Ms Julia Anne Davey 13/06/1999 present

Damne] Skidmore
7 September 1999

03837423

47 Cold Harbour, London, E14 9NS

8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

225 Marsh Wall, London, E14 9FW

See Notice About thus Report. All nghts reserved




Progress Report
KPMGLLP
15 September 2014

Statutory information - Bromvale

Company name and
Trading style

Admimstration
appowmtment

Date of appointment

Present Admunistrators’
details

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation

Company registration
number

Previous registered office

Present regstered office

Previous trading address

Bromvale Ltd

The Admunistration appomntment granted in the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Court No 7846 of 2012

12 October 2012

Robert Andrew Croxen 1s authonsed to act as an mnsolvency
practiioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales

Jane Bronwen Monarty 1s authorised to act as an solver-y
practiioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants m
Ireland

The functions of the Admumistrators are bemng exercised by
either or both of them 1n accordance with Paragraph 100(2).

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Maimn
Proceedings as defined m Article 3 of the EC regulations

From To
Ms Julia Anne Davey 13/09/2001 present
Daniel Skidmore
13 August 2001
04269351

47 Cold Harbour, London, E14 9NS

8 Sahisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

225 Marsh Wall, London, E14 9FW

See Nouee About this Report. All nghts reserved




Progress Report
KPMG LLP
15 September 2014

Appendix 2

Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts
Notes

1. There are no Statement of Affairs figures on the receipts and payments accounts as
these documents were not provided by the Director for any Company

See Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved




Angel Group Limited
(In Administration)

Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 17/02/2014 From 12/10/2012

of Affairs Teo 16/08/2014 To 16/08/2014
TRADING EXPENSES

Vehicle runmng costs NIL 472 60

NIL (472 60)

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) NIL (472.60)

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 201210

29 August 2014 11 23




Angel Group Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/02/2014 From 12/10/2G12
of Affairs To 16/08/2014 To 16/08/2014
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal fees NIL 10,033 38
NIL (10,033 38)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Motor vehicles NIL 10,958 34
Income collected on behalf of Al NIL. 161 30
NIL 11,119 64
OTHER REALISATIONS
Sundry refunds NIL 3,195 64
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) NIL (472 60)
Rates Refund 50242 502 42
502 42 3,225 46
COST OF REALISATIONS
Irrecoverable VAT (041) 2,549 79
Legal fees NIL 25,736 53
Insurance NIL 8,950 00
Bank charges 49 60 231 35
(49 19) (37,467 67)
453.23 {33,155.95)
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able 5,140 11
Floaung charge current (8,296 06)
AHD creditor (30,000 00)
(33,155.95)
Robert Andrew Croxen
Admumstrator

Page20f 2 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

29 August 2014 11 23




Angel Heights Developments Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement From 17/02/2014 From 12/10/2012
of Affairs To 16/08/2014 To 16/08/2014
POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Rental Income 218,807 60 1,097,590 51
Rental Income for Angel Wakefield Ltd NIL 45,726 03
Interest on Late Completion 1,692 81 2,016 55
Miscellaneous income 2,328 86 14,078 86
222,829 27 1,163,411 95
PURCHASES
Angel Wakefield Rent (net of Fees) NIL 38,506 85
NIL (38,506 85)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour NIL 413,268 43
NIL (413,268 43)
TRADING EXPENSES
Hire of eqmpment NIL 3,137 88
Service Charge Allocation 27,359 64 38,295 87
(27,359 64) (41,433 75)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 195,469.63 670,202.92

Page 1 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 201210

29 August 2014 11 35




Angel Heights Developments Limited

(In Administration)}

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs

From 17/02/2014

To 16/08/2014

From 12/10/2012

To 16/08/2014

Page2of 3

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Freehold property

FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Admmstrators’ fees
Legal fees
Insurance
Agents/Valuers' fees
Granger Sale Fees

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Fixed charge creditor - Lloyds

ASSET REALISATIONS
Furmiture & equipment
Cash at bank
Income collected on behalf of Al

OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross
Legal cost recharge
Sundry refunds
Trading Surplus/(Deficit)
Rates Refunds

COST OF REALISATIONS
DPS Deposits
Waste and disposal
Irrecoverable VAT
Grainger Fee for Angel Wakefield
Grainger fee
Other agent fees
Legal fees
HMO License fees
Transport costs
Contractor fee
Repaurs and maintenance (incl Grainger)
Telephone/Telex/Fax
Unlites
Payment to Al
Re-direction of mail
Other property expenses
Bank charges & interest
Storage

REPRESENTED BY
IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

7,035,076 00

7,035,076 00

150,000 00
NIL
90,197 54
NIL
240,615 75

18,111,591 00

18,111,591 00

650,000 00
16,894 78
90,197 54
56,965 00

666,156 05

(480,813 26)

9,002,805 00

(1,480,213 37)

11,037,015 18

(9,002,805 00)

NIL
NIL
NIL

(11,037,015 18)

400 00
2,071 92
5,627 46

NIL

2,055 09
NIL

1,191 80
195,469 63
NIL

8,099 38

4,357 04
16,816 15
1,195 99
670,202 92
7,673 09

198,716 52

NIL

NIL
80,387 03
NIL
48,870 34
1,540 42
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL
230,151 60
NIL
7,138 20
13,789 60
36000
NIL
33000
NIL

(382,567 19)

{2,632,392.96)

700,245 19

41,862 18
51007
325,846 06
9,349 32
323,127 02
2,104 90
89,400 21
4,12500
9,505 34
101,930 00
686,589 66
31,731 97
14,984 17
19,417 06
945 00
27,771 58
1,536 89
933 55

(1,691,678 98)

4,611,028 04

29 August 2014 L1 35



Page 3 of 3

Floating ch VAT rec'able
Floating charge current
Fixed charge VAT rec’able
Floatng ch VAT payable
Fleating ch VAT control
Wakefield debtor
Thornmnster debtor
Angel Group debtor

PS SQL Ver 201210

29,281 54
4,102,093 88
130,660 00
(80 00)

(927 38)
70,000 00
250,000 00
30,000 00

4,611,028.04

Robert Andrew Croxen
Admumstrator

29 Angust 2014 11 35



Angel Estates Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/02/2014 From 12/10/2012
of Affairs To 16/08/2014 To 16/08/2014
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal fees NIL 2,000 00
NIL (2,000 00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at bank NIL 2,793 68
AHD income NIL 211,005 08
Income collected on behalf of Al NIL 82,771 60
Rental suspense NIL 2,846 84
NIL 299,417 20
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 37 44 132 65
37 44 132 65
COST OF REALISATIONS
Irrecoverable VAT NIL 400 00
Rent paid to AHD NIL 208,370 44
Other agent fees NIL 2,033 00
Legal fees NIL 4,195 37
Other property expenses NIL 6,877 67
Bank charges NIL 14702
NIL (222,032 50)
37.44 75,517.35
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec’able 21750
Floaung charge current 75,099 85
Petty Cash 200 00
75,517.35
Robert Andrew Croxen
Admunistraior

IPS SQL Ver 201210 29 August 2014 11 36

Page lof 1




Angel Services (UK) Limited

(In Administration)

Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 17/02/2014 From 12/10/2012
of Affairs To 16/08/2014 To 16/08/2014
POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Employee Services Recharge 3,704 69 470,384 87
3,704 69 470,384 87
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour 3,704 69 476,578 83
(3,704 69) (476,578 83)
TRADING EXPENSES
Professional fees 153 75 2,635 44
(153 75) (2,635 44)
TRADING SURPLUS/DEFICIT) (153.75) (8,829.40)

Page 1 of 2

PS SQL Ver 201210

29 August 2014 11 37



Angel Services (UK) Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/02/2014 From 12/10/2012
of Affairs To 16/08/2014 To 16/068/2014
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross NIL 301
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) (153 75) (8,829 40)
Rates Refunds NIL 22300
(153 75) (8,603 39)
COST OF REALISATIONS
Lrecoverable VAT NIL 1,577 59
Legal fees NIL 10,889 49
Bank charges and interest 177 49 789 93
(177 49) (13,257 01)
(331.24) (21,860.40)
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ¢ch VAT rec'able 1,055 38
Floating charge current (22,9157 8)
(21,860.40)
Robert Andrew Croxen
Admumstrator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 29 August 2014 11 37




Angel Wakefield Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 17/02/2014 From 12/10/2012
of Affairs To 16/08/2014 To 16/08/2014
POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
AHD Rent Transfer NIL 62,328 77
NIL 62,328 77
TRADING EXPENSES
Hire of equipment 3,000 00 3,000 00
(3,000 00) (3,000 00)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (3,000.00) 59,328.77

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 201210

29 August 2014 11 38



Angel Wakefield Limited

(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs

From 17/02/2014
To 16/08/2014

From 12/10/2012
To 16/08/2014

Page 2 of 2

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Freehold property

FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal fees
Insurance
Agents'/Valuers' fees
Gramnger sale fees

OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross
Trading Surplus/(Deficit)

COST OF REALISATIONS
Irrecoverable VAT
Grainger fee
Legal fees
Grainger property expenses
Bank charges

REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able
Floating charge current
AHD creditor

IPS SQL Ver 201210

680,000 00 680,000 00
680,000 00 680,000 00
NIL 2,000 00
81,716 66 81,716 66
NIL 2,300 00
18,700 00 18,700 00
(100,416 66) (104,716 66)
27170 42 56
(3,000 0O 59,328 77
(2,972 30) 59,371 33
4,340 00 10,819 86
NIL 9,349 32

NIL 4,19537

445 00 19,195 00

60 00 90 00
(4,845 00) (43,649 55)
§71,766.04 591,005 12
83907

660,166 05

(70,000 00)

591,005.12

Robert Andrew Croxen

Admimistrator

29 August 2014 11 38



Angel Heights (Newcastle) Limited

(In Administration)

Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 17/02/2014 From 12/10/2012

of Affairs To 16/08/2014 To 16/08/2014
TRADING EXPENSES

Insurance 30,408 15 39,846 15

(39,498 15) (39,846 15)

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (39,498.15) (39,846.15)

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 29 August 2014 11 40




Angel Heights (Newcastle) Limited
(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/02/2014 From 12/10/2012
of Affairs To 16/08/2014 To 16/08/2014
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Freehold property NIL 1,450,000 00
NIL 1,450,000 00
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal fees NIL 2,000 Q0
Insurance 13,161 81 13,161 81
Grainger Sales Fees NIL 39,875 00
(13,161 81) (55,036 81)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Fixed charge creditor 1,000,000 00 1,000,000 00
(1,000,000 G0) (1,000,000 00)
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 207 8¢ 206 00
Trading Surplus/{Deficit) (39,498 15) (39,846 15)
(39,290 35) (39,640 15)
COST OF REALISATIONS
Irecoverable VAT NIL 8,400 38
Legal fees NIL 4,185 37
Other property expenses NIL 126 88
Bank charges 343 2515
(3 43) (12,747 78)
(1,052,455.59) 342,575.26
REPRESENTED BY
Floaung ch VAT rec'able 839 07
Floaung charge current 341,736 19
342,575.26
Robert Andrew Croxen
Admmstrator

Page20f 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

29 August 2014 11 40




Bromvale Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement From 17/02/2014 From 12/10/2012

of Affairs To 16/08/2014 To 16/08/2014
QTHER DIRECT COSTS

Dhrect labour 3,704 69 40,812 68

(3,704 69) (40,812 68)

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (3,704.69) (40,812.68)

Page 1 of 2 [PS SQL Ver 2012 10

29 August 2014 11 4]



Bromvale Limited
(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs

From 17/02/2014
To 16/08/2014

From 12/10/2012
To 16/08/2014

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Plant & machinery

FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal fees

OTHER REALISATIONS
Trading Surplus/(Deficit)

COST OF REALISATIONS
Irrecoverable VAT
Legal fees
Heat & Light
Bank charges & interest

REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able
Floating charge current

Page2of2

IPS SQL Ver 201210

4,530 42 4,530 42
4,530 42 453042
NIL 2,000 00

NIL (2,000 00)
(3,704 69) {40,812 68)
{3,704 69) (40,812 68)
192 10 592 10
NIL 4,19537
5,148 33 5,148 33
142 59 267 18
(5,483 02) (10,202 98}
{4,657 29) (48,485.24)
839 07

(49,324 31)

(48,485.24)

Raobert Andrew Croxen

Admunistrator

29 August 2014 11 41



Progress Report
KPMG LLP
15 September 2014

Appendix 3

Analyses of Administrators’ time costs and schedule of charge-out
rates

See Notuce About thus Repert  All nghts reserved




Angel Group Limtted in admirustration

Time Cost Analysis for the pertod 17 February 2014 to 16 August 2014

Partaer/ Manager Admimstrator Suppert Total hours  Time cost (£) Average hourly
Director rate (£}
Cashiering
Genera! (Cashienng) 090 0%0 £196 50 £21513
Reconcibations (& [PS accouatng reviews) 190 190 £412.50 £217 11
General
Books and records 020 020 £39 00 £195 00
Fees and WIP 890 850 £1,763.50 £198 15
Statutory and complhance
Appowtment and retated formalities o010 010 £2650 £265 00
Checklist & reviews 020 150 170 £474.50 £27912
Statutory recetpts and payments accounis 0.50 .30 080 £168.50 £210 63
Soategy documeats 070 070 £269.50 £385 00
Tax
Past appeintment ¢Orporabon tax 7120 720 £1,463 00 £203 19
Post appomntment VAT 2.50 0.30 11 80 14 50 £4,540 00 £310 95
Creditors and claims
General correspondence 020 27 280 £603 50 £208 10
Legal clams 040 040 £226 00 £565 00
Siatutory reports 020 190 430 640 £1,972 00 £308 13
Investigations
Correspondence re invesbganons 2300 2300 £8,855 00 £38500
Rewiew of pre-appt rensactzons B 80 880 £3,388 00 £38500
Asset Realisation
Freehold property 210 110 320 £1,100 00 £343 75
Trading
Purchases and tracing costs 0%0 090 £210 50 £233 89
82 60 £25,708 50 £311 24

Total in period
—

Al stafl who bave worked on thus asngnment, including ¢ashuers and secrewnal swff, have charged ime duectly t the assipnment and are wncloded 1 the above anzlysis of tune,
d directly to the assignment but 1 reflected 1n the general level of charge out rates

The cost of saff employed 1n ceatral ad fi 15 not ch




Angel Heights Developments Limited

Time Cost Analysis For the period 17 February 2014 to 16 August 2014

Partner / Manzger Admumstrator Support Total hours  Tume cost (£) Average hourly
Djrector _rate (£)
Cashiering
General {Cashienmg) 18 80 1320 3200 10,330 00 32281
Reconciiations (& IPS accounting reviews) 400 130 530 1,849.50 348 96
General
Books and records 040 040 78 00 195 00
Fees and WIP 9.20 920 1,864 00 202 61
Statutory and compliance
Appomtment and related formaiities 010 010 26 50 265 00
Checklist & reviews 020 1380 200 55400 277 00
Reports 10 debenture holders 750 7.50 4,237.50 565 00
Statutory recespts and payments accounts 200 050 060 310 974 50 314 35
Strategy documents 080 080 308 00 38500
Tax
Post appomument corporation tax 3.50 3.50 907 50 25929
Post appoimntment VAT 070 660 730 225700 30918
Creditors and claims
Agreement of preferennal claims 200 200 350 00 195 00
Agreement of unsecwred clams 200 200 39000 195 00
General correspondence 2.50 060 6.50 960 3,030 00 315 63
Secured creditors 550 550 2,117 50 385 00
Statutory reports 020 270 430 720 2,289 00 31792
Directors
Carrespondence wath duectors 520 520 2,002 00 38500
Investrgations
Correspondence re mvestiganons 570 570 2,194 50 38500
Mail redirection 760 760 1,482 00 195 00
Asset Realtsation
Freehold property 070 42 30 g1 15 124 15 33,639 25 270 96
Reat 170 170 33150 195 00
Trading
Purchasts and trading costs 200 1110 1310 293450 22401
Total 1n period 254 95 74,186 75 250 99

All stafT who have worked oa this assipnment, including cashiers and secretanad staff, have charged hme directly 10 the assignment apd are 1ncluded 10 the above analysis of bme

The cos! of staff cmployed 1o central administranon functions 15 oot charged durectly to the assagnment but 15 reflscted 1o the geoeral level of charge out rates




Angel Estates Limited

Time Cost Analysss for the period 17 February 2014 to 16 August 014

Partner / Manager Admimstrator Support Total hours  Tume cost (£) Average hourly
Director rate (£}
Cashiering
General (Cashiermg) 460 170 630 2,137 50 33929
Reconcibabions (& IPS accounting reviews) 080 080 17700 22125
General
Books and records 020 020 3900 195 00
Fees and WIP 040 040 106 00 265 00
Statutory and comphance
Appotntment and related formalities 010 010 26.50 265 00
Checklist & reviews 020 150 170 474 50 279 12
Statutory receipts and payments accounts 050 060 110 204.50 18591
Strategy documents 070 070 265.50 385 00
Tax
Post appowntment cOrporation tax 020 020 7700 38500
Post appowntment VAT 0.30 0.50 100 180 793 00 440.56
Creditors and claims
General correspondence 020 100 120 342 00 28500
Statutory reports 020 470 4.30 920 3,050 00 331 52
Total in period 2370 7,696 50 324 75

ALl staff who bave worked on this asnigument, includiag cashiers and secretanal staff, have charged ume directly
The ¢ost of staff employed 1o central admnisiration funcuons 1s oot ¢hasged directly to the assignment but

to the assignment and ere wciuded tn the above analysis of ume
18 reflected 1o the general level of charge out rales



Ange! Services (UK) Limited
Time Cost Analysis for the pertod 17 February 2014 to 16 August 2014

Partner / Manager Admmstrator Support Total hours  Tume cost (£} Average hourly

Dhrector
Cashierng
General (Cashienng) 170 380 5130 1,552 50 292 92
Reconciliauons (& IPS accouning reviews) 150 190 412 50 217 11
General
Books and records 020 020 3900 195 00
Fees and WIP 040 G40 106 00 265 00
Statutory and comphance
Appotntment and related formabtes 010 010 26 50 26500
Checklist & reviews 020 150 170 474.50 27912
Ciosure and related formalities 120 120 31800 26500
Statutory receipts and payments accounts 050 030 LR.11] 168 50 210 63
Strategy documents 070 070 269 50 385 00
Tax
Post appointment corporation tax 020 095 115 26225 22804
Post appomntment PAYE 230 230 885.50 385 00
Post appaintment VAT 030 345 3175 1,156 75 308 47
Creditors and claims
General correspondence 020 020 7700 38500
Suatutory reports 020 460 4.30 910 3.011 50 33093
Employees
Correspondence 1110 010 1120 430000 38393
DTI redundancy payments service 050 ¢ 50 19250 38500
Penston funds 020 020 7700 385 00
Total in period 40 70 13,329 50 327 51

All staff who have worked oo this assignment, socluding castuers and secretanal staff have charged ume duectly 1o the assipnment and are included 12 the above enalyss of me

The cost of staff employed w central admunistraion Fuscuons 15 aotcharged directly to the asstgnment but 1¢ reflected 1n the peoeral level of charge out rates




Angel Wakefield Lumited
Tune Cost Analysis for the period 17 February 2014 to 16 August 2014

Partner/ Manager Admunistrator Support Total hours  Tume cost (£) Average hourly
Directop rate (£)
Cashiering
General (Cashzenng) 100 100 23000 23000
Reconcihanons (& IPS accounting reviews) 030 110 140 37200 26571
General
Fees and WP 040 040 106 00 265 00
Statutory and compliance
Appoumntment and related formalines 010 c10 26 50 26500
Checkhist & reviews 020 150 170 474 50 27912
Statutory recespts and payments accounts 050 030 080 168 50 21063
Strategy documents 080 080 308 00 38500
Tax
Post appointrnent carporaton tax 030 095 125 30075 240 60
Post appointment VAT 030 320 350 1,083 00 308 43
Creditors and claims
General correspondence 020 020 7700 38500
Statutory reports 020 300 430 750 2,404.50 320 60
Asset Realisation
Freehold property 140 140 27300 18500
Trading
Purchases and trading costs 040 ¢ 40 78 00 195 00
Total n period 20 45 5,901 75 288.59

All staff who have worked on thus #ssignment, including cashiers and secretanal staff, have charged ume directly to the assignment and are in¢luded 1o the above

The cost of staff employed 1n central admuimstration funcuons 15 not charged dircetly to the essignment but 15 reflected mn the general level of charge out rates




Ange! Heights (Newcastle) Limited
Time Cost Analysis for the penod 17 February 2014 to 16 August 2014

Partner / Manager Admurustrator Support Total hours  Time cost (£) Average hourly
Director rate (£}

Cashiering
General (Cashienng) 070 070 150 50 21500
Reconcibanons (& IPS accounang reviews) 140 140 294 00 71000
General
Books aod records 020 020 900 195 00
Fees and WIP 040 040 105 00 265 00
Statutory and comphiance
Appowtment and related formahnes o010 010 26.50 26500
Checklist & reviews 040 1.50 190 55150 9026
Closure and related formahaes 285 285 709 75 24904
Statutory receipts &0d payments ACCOUDs 0.50 0.30 Q80 16850 21063
Strategy documents 110 110 423.50 38500
Tax
Post appontment corporahon 12x 060 060 23100 38500
Posi appowntment VAT 03¢ 320 3.50 1,083 00 30943
Creditors and clurms
General correspondence 020 020 77 00 38500
Secured creditors 110 110 423.50 38500
Statutory reports 020 510 430 960 321300 334 69
Asset Realisanion
Freshold property AL 100 310 1,073 50 34629
Total n period 21.55 8.570 25 311 08

All staff who have worked on thus assignment, inclnding cashiers and secretanel stall bave charged ume directly to the assignroent and are included 1n the above anzlysis of bme

The cost of staff employed m central adminstranon functions 1s oot charged directly to the assigonment but 15 re

flected in the general level of charge out rates




Bromvale Limuted
Time Cost Aralysis for the period 17 February 2014 to 16 August 2014

Partner / Manager Admumstrator Support Total hours Time cost Average hourly
Dtrector rate
Cashienng
General (Cashienng) 210 210 £437 50 £208.33
Recorcilianons (& IPS accounnng reviews) 130 E30 £281.50 £216.54
General
Bools and records 020 020 £33.00 £195 00
Fees and WIP 040 040 £106 00 £26500
Statutory and compliance
Appountment and related formalines a10 010 £26 50 £265 00
Checklist & reviews 020 150 170 £474.50 £27912
Statutory receipts and payments accounts 050 030 080 £168.50 £21063
Stratagy documents 070 070 £269 50 £38500
Tax
Post appornmaent VAT a20 200 220 £668.50 £30336
Creditors and cdamms
Genenl commespondence 020 020 £77 00 £38500
Statutory reports 020 180 430 6.30 £1 93350 £306 50
Trading
Purchases and radine costs 040 Q40 £78 00 £10500
Total n period 16 40 £4.560 00 £278 05

All staff who have worked oo thus assignment including castucrs and secretanal staff, have charged time direetly (o the 2ssignment and are wcluded 1n the above analysis of ume
The cos of staff employed 1n comrel admynustratson functions 13 not charged darectly 10 the assipament but 4 reflected 1o the peneral level of charge out ruaes




Progress Report
KPMGLLP
15 September 2014

Appendix 3 - continued

Analyses of Administrators’ time costs and schedule of charge-out
rates

Restructuring From 17 August 2013 From 1 October 2013
to 30 September 2013 to 16 August 2014
(£/hour) (£/hour)

Partner 565 565

Director 485 485

Semor manager 450 475

Manager 365 385

Semor Adrmmstrator/Assistant 250 265

Manager

Admmstrator/Support staff - 185 195

KPMG Restructuring policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permt the officeholder will look to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
withun SIP 9 as follows

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there 15 specific expenditure directly
referable both to the appointment i question and a payment to an independent third
party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storagg, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs rexmbursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the

appointment 1n question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may
include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business muleage

Any disbursements paid from the estate are disclosed within the attached summary of
disbursements

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructuring include mileage, this 1s
calculated as follows

Mileage claims fall mto three categones

Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative ~ 45p per mile
Use of company car — 60p per mile

Use of partner's car — 60p per mile

For all of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additional 5p per mule
per passenger will also be charged where appropnate

See Notiee About this Report. All nghts reserved




Progress Report
KPMG LLP
15 Seprember 2014

Appendix 4
Schedules of expenses - AG

Schedule of expenses for the period 17 February 2014 to 16 August 2014

Pad £ Accrued £  Total for period £

Costs of realisations
Bank charges 50 - 50
50 - 50

Notes

The figures ncluded in the “paid” column above relate to costs ncurred and pard 1n this
period Accordingly these figures do not include payments made 1n the period that relate
to accruals notified 1n our previous reports

Administrators’ remuneration

Creditors are advised that the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration has been fixed
with the Secured Creditor on a tume costs basis 1 accordance with Rule 2 106 An
analysis of tume costs 1n the peniod 1s included tn Appendix 3.

Creditors’ request for further information

Any additional information regarding remuneration or expenses charged for the penod 1s
available from the Admimistrators upon request by any secured creditor or any unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 5% m value of the unsecured debt 1n accordance with Rule 2 48A
Thus request must be made within 21 days of receipt of the report In addition creditors
are reminded that the quantum can be challenged by any secured creditor or any
unsecured creditor(s) with at least 10% in value (ancluding that creditor’s claim) of the
unsecured debt by making an application to Court 1n accordance with Rule 2 109 within
eight weeks of receipt of this report The full text of these rules can be provided upon
request

See Notice  About this Report. All nghts reserved




Progress Report
KPMGLLP
15 September 2014

Schedules of expenses — AHD
Schedule of expenses for the period 17 February 2014 to 16 August 2014

Paid £ Accrued £  Total for period £
Fixed costs
Admunistrators’ fees 150,000 - 150,000
Insurance 90,198 - 90,198
Granger sales fee 240,616 - 240,616
Costs of realisations
Agents fees 1,540 - 1,540
Irrecoverable VAT 80,387 - 80,387
Granger fee 48,870 - 48,870
Repairs & Maintenance 230,152 - 230,152
Utalities 7,138 - 7,138
Payment to Al 13,790 - 13,790
Re-direction of mail 360 - 360
Bank charges & Interest 330 - 330
863,381 - 863,381

Notes

The figures included in the “paid” column above relate to costs incurred and paid 1n this
period Accordingly these figures do not include payments made in the penod that relate
to accruals noufied 1 our previous reports

Administrators’ remuneration

Creditors are advised that the basis of the Admimstrators’ remuneration has been fixed
with the Secured Creditor on a time costs basis 1n accordance with Rule 2 106 An
analysis of time costs in the period 1s included in Appendix 3

Creditors’ request for further information

Any additional mformation regarding remuneration or expenses charged for the period 1s
avatlable from the Admumstrators upon request by any secured creditor or any unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured debt 1n accordance with Rule 2 48A
This request must be made withun 21 days of receipt of the report In addition creditors
are reminded that the quantum can be challenged by any secured creditor or any
unsecured creditor(s) with at least 10% 1n value (including that creditor’s claim) of the
unsecured debt by making an apphcation to Court 1n accordance with Rule 2 109 within
eight weeks of receipt of this report The full text of these rules can be provided upon
request

See Notice About this Report, All nghts reserved




Progress Report
KPMG LLP
15 September 2014

Schedules of expenses — continued

Schedules of expenses — AE

Schedule of expenses for the period 17 February 2014 to 16 August 2014

Paid £ Accrued £  Total for period £
Direct costs NIL NIL NIL
NIL NIL NIL

Notes

The figures included i the “paid” column above relate to costs mcurred and paid 1n this
period Accordingly these figures do not include payments made in the penod that relate
to accruals notified 1n our previous reports

Admimstrators’ remuneration

Creditors are advised that the basis of the Admmnistrators’ remuneration has been fixed
with the Secured Creditor on a time costs basis 1 accordance with Rule 2 106 An
analysis of time costs m the penod 15 included 1n Appendix 3

Creditors’ request for further information

Any additional information regarding rermuneration or expenses charged for the penod 1s
available from the Adrmmstrators upon request by any secured creditor or any unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured debt in accordance with Rule 2 48A
Thus request must be made within 21 days of receipt of the report In addition creditors
are remunded that the quantum can be challenged by any secured creditor or any
unsecured creditor(s) with at least 10% 1n value (including that creditor’s claim) of the
unsecured debt by making an application to Court 1n accordance with Rule 2 109 withan
eight weeks of receipt of this report The full text of these rules can be provided upon
request

See Noucs About this Report. All nghts reserved




Progress Report
KPMGLLP
15 September 2014

Schedules of expenses — continued

Schedules of expenses ~ AS

Schedule of expenses for the period 17 February 2014 to 16 August 2014

Paid £ Accrued £ Total for penod £
Direct costs
Direct labour 3,705 - 3,705
Costs of realisations
Bank charges 177 - 177
Y T

Notes

The figures included in the “paid” column above relate to costs imncurred and paid m this
peniod Accordingly these figures do not include payments made 1n the penod that relate
to accruals noufied 1n our previous reports

Admnistrators’ remuneration

Creditors are advised that the basis of the Admmstrators’ remuneration has been fixed
with the Secured Creditor on a time costs basis in accordance with Rule 2 106. An
analysis of time costs 1o the peried 15 included 1n Appendix 3

Creditors’ request for further information

Any additional information regarding remuneration or expenses charged for the period 1s
available from the Adnumistrators upon request by any secured creditor or any unsecured
credrtor(s) with at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured debt in accordance with Rule 2 48A
This request must be made within 21 days of receipt of the report In addition creditors
are remnded that the quantum can be challenged by any secured creditor or any
unsecured creditor(s) with at least 10% 1n value {including that creditor’s claim) of the
unsecured debt by making an application to Court in accordance with Rule 2 109 within
e1ght weeks of receipt of this report The full text of these rules can be provided upon
request

Set Nouce About this Report. Al nghts reserved




Progress Report
KPMGLLP
15 September 2014

Schedules of expenses — confinued

Schedules of expenses — AW

Schedule of expenses for the period 17 February 2014 to 16 August 2014

Paid £ Accrued £ Total for period £
Costs of realisations
Insurance 81,717 - 81,717
Grainger sales fee 18,700 - 18,700
Irrecoverable VAT 4,340 - #.340
Bank charges 60 - 60
Granger property expenses 445 445

105,262 - 105,262

Notes

The figures included 1n the “paid” column above relate to costs incurred and paid 1n this
penod  Accordingly these figures do not include payments made 1n the period that relate
to accruals notified 1n our previous reports

Administrators’ remuneration

Creditors are advised that the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration has been fixed
with the Secured Creditor on a time costs basis in accordance with Rule 2 106 An
analysis of time costs 1n the period 1s included m Appendix 3.

Creditors’ request for further information

Any additional information regarding remuneration or expenses charged for the period 1s
available from the Admmstrators upon request by any secured creditor or any unsecured
creditor(s) wrth at least 5% in value of the unsecured debt 1n accordance with Rule 2 48A
This request must be made within 21 days of receipt of the report In addition creditors
are reminded that the quantum can be challenged by any secured creditor or any
unsecured creditor(s) with at least 10% in value (including that creditor’s claim) of the
unsecured debt by making an appheation to Court in accordance with Rule 2 109 withun
eight weeks of recerpt of this report The full text of these rules can be provided upon
request

See Notice About thus Report. All nghts reserved




Progress Report
KPMG LLP
15 September 2014

Schedules of expenses — continued

Schedules of expenses — AHN

Schedule of expenses for the period 17 February 2014 to 16 August 2014

Paid £ Accrued £ Total for period £
Trading expenses
Insurance 39,498 - 39,498
Costs of realisations
Insurance 13,162 - 13,162
Bank charges 3 - 3
52,663 - 52,663
Notes

The figures included in the “paid” column above relate to costs mncurred and paid in this
peniod Accordingly these figures do not include payments made in the penod that relate
to accruals notified 1n our previous reports

Admimstrators’ remuneration

Creditors are advised that the basis of the Admumstrators’ remuneration has been fixed
with the Secured Creditor on a time costs basis i accordance with Rule 2 106 An
analysis of ime costs in the period 15 included 1n Appendix 3

Creditors’ request for further information

Any additional 1nformation regarding remuneration or expenses charged for the penod 1s
available from the Admnistrators upon request by any secured creditor or any unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 5% 1 value of the unsecured debt i accordance with Rule 2 48A
This request must be made within 21 days of receipt of the report In addition creditors
are remunded that the quantum can be challenged by any secured creditor or any
unsecured creditor(s) with at least 10% 1n value (including that creditor’s claim) of the
unsecured debt by making an application to Court in accordance with Rule 2 109 within
eight weeks of receipt of this report The full text of these rules can be provided upon
request

See Notice About this Report. All nights reserved




Progress Report
KPMG LLP
15 September 2014

Schedules of expenses — continued
Schedules of expenses — Bromvale

Schedule of expenses for the period 17 February 2014 to 16 August 2014

Pad £ Accrued £  Total for period £

Direct costs
Darect labour 3,705 - 3,705
Costs of realisations
Irrecoverable VAT 192 - 192
Heat & Light 5,148 5,148
Bank charges 143 - 143

9,188 - 5,188

Notes

The figures included 1n the “paid” column above relate to costs incurred and paid 1n this
penod Accordingly these figures do not include payments made in the peniod that relate
to accruals notified 1t our previous reports

Administrators’ remuneration

Creditors are advised that the basis of the Admumstrators’ remuneration has been fixed
with the Secured Creditor on a time costs basis 1n accordance with Rule 2 106 An
analysts of tume costs w1 the period 1s included i Appendix 3

Creditors’ request for further information

Any additional information regarding remuneration or expenses charged for the peniod 15
available from the Administrators upon request by any secured creditor or any unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 5% wn value of the unsecured debt in accordance with Rule 2 48A
This request must be made within 21 days of receipt of the report In addition creditors
are rerminded that the quantum can be challenged by any secured creditor or any
unsecured credrtor(s) with at least 10% 1n value (including that creditor’s claim) of the
unsecured debt by making an application to Court 1n accordance with Rule 2 109 within
eight weeks of receipt of this report The full text of these rules can be provided upon
request

See Notice About thrs Report. All nghts reserved



